trade and other receivables in the Zimbabwean sugar operation.

Hedge accounting requirements
Hedge accounting is applied in the Sugar operations to account for foreign exchange contracts and in the Starch operations to account for
foreign exchange contracts and maize futures. The Group has elected to adopt the transitional provisions of IFRS 9 which allow an entity to
continue with the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 rather than adopting the new IFRS 9 requirements.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has had no material impact on the Group’s earnings.

1.	 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

1.2	 ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS CONTINUED
IFRS 9 Financial instruments continued

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

IMPACT OF THE RESTATEMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 1 APRIL 2017

Group

R million

31 March
2017

Previously
reported

Prior period errors
Change

in policy
31 March

2017
Restated

Note
1.1.1

Note
1.1.2

Note
1.1.3

Note
1.1.4

Note
1.1.5 Other

Note
1.2

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 688 – (1 606) (1 766) (4 011) (37) (29) – 6 239
Goodwill 382 – – – (331) – – – 51
Other intangible assets 366 – 82 (60) (25) – – – 363
Deferred tax asset – – – – – – 276 – 276
Other non-current assets 647 – – 14 – – 246 – 907

Total non-current assets 15 083 – (1 524) (1 812) (4 367) (37) 493 – 7 836

Current assets
Inventories 2 949 1 764 – (210) – – 367 – 4 870
Biological assets 2 549 – (792) – – – 45 – 1 802
Trade and other receivables 4 070 (1 794) – (54) (46) – (250) (27) 1 899
Major plant overhaul costs 562 – – (562) – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 2 741 – – – – – 47 – 2 788

Total current assets 12 871 (30) (792) (826) (46) – 209 (27) 11 359

Total assets 27 954 (30) (2 316) (2 638) (4 413) (37) 702 (27) 19 195

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ interest 10 781 (2 598) (2 316) (3 151) (4 413) (37) 2 949 (27) 1 188
Non-controlling interests 1 957 – – – – – (978) – 979

Total equity 12 738 (2 598) (2 316) (3 151) (4 413) (37) 1 971 (27) 2 167

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4 975 – – – – – (4 975) –
Deferred tax liabilities 2 537 – – – – – (1 497) – 1 040
Post-retirement benefit obligations 784 – – – – – (61) – 723
Other non-current liabilities – 61 84 967 – – – – 1 112

Total non-current liabilities 8 296 61 84 967 – – (6 533) – 2 875

Current liabilities
Borrowings 2 546 2 357 – – – – 5 052 – 9 955
Trade and other payables 3 589 150 (84) (454) – – 127 – 3 328
Non-recourse equity-settled
BEE borrowings 623 – – – – – – – 623
Derivative financial instruments 9 – – – – – – – 9
Current tax liabilities 153 – – – – – 85 – 238

Total current liabilities 6 920 2 507 (84) (454) – – 5 264 – 14 153

Total equity and liabilities 27 954 (30) (2 316) (2 638) (4 413) (37) 702 (27) 19 195

1.	 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

TONGAAT HULETT LIMITED42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

IMPACT OF THE RESTATEMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

Group

R million

31 March
2018

Previously
reported

Prior period errors
Change

in policy
31 March

2018
Restated

Note
1.1.1

Note
1.1.2

Note
1.1.3

Note
1.1.4

Note
1.1.5 Other

Note
1.2

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 922 6 (1 823) (2 168) (3 656) – 36 – 6 317
Goodwill 346 – (296) – – – 50
Other intangible assets 447 – 109 (78) (20) – – – 458
Investment in associate
and joint venture – – – – – – 12 – 12
Deferred tax asset – – – – – – 322 – 322
Other non-current financial assets 706 – – 14 – – 214 – 934

Total non-current assets 15 421 6 (1 714) (2 232) (3 972) – 584 – 8 093

Current assets
Inventories 3 072 1 926 – (338) – – (128) – 4 532
Biological assets 2 755 – (1 236) – 5 – 80 – 1 604
Trade and other receivables 4 549 (2 448) (3) (59) (67) (47) (151) (61) 1 713
Major plant overhaul costs 627 – – (627) – – – – –
Derivative financial instruments 7 – – – – – – – 7
Current tax assets 22 – – – – (8) – – 14
Cash and cash equivalents 2 662 – – – – – 61 – 2 723

Total current assets 13 694 (522) (1 239) (1 024) (62) (55) (138) (61) 10 593

Total assets 29 115 (516) (2 953) (3 256) (4 034) (55) 446 (61) 18 686

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ interest 10 171 (2 717) (3 060) (3 757) (4 034) (55) 2 654 (61) (859)
Non-controlling interests 1 838 – – – – – (917) – 921

Total equity 12 009 (2 717) (3 060) (3 757) (4 034) (55) 1 737 (61) 62

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 5 048 – – – – – (5 048) – –
Deferred tax liabilities 2 376 – – – – – (1 441) – 935
Post-retirement benefit obligations 791 – – – – – (63) – 728
Provisions – – – 970 – – – – 970
Other non-current liabilities – 54 107 – – – – – 161

Total non-current liabilities 8 215 54 107 970 – – (6 552) – 2 794

Current liabilities
Borrowings 4 077 2 077 – – – – 5 149 – 11 303
Trade and other payables 4 157 70 – (469) – – (200) – 3 558
Non-recourse equity-settled
BEE borrowings 603 – – – – – – 603
Provisions – – – – – – 130 – 130
Post-retirement benefit obligations – – – – – – 63 – 63
Other current liabilities – – – – – – 76 – 76
Derivative financial instruments 8 – – – – – – 8
Current tax liabilities 46 – – – – – 43 – 89

Total current liabilities 8 891 2 147 – (469) – – 5 261 – 15 830

Total equity and liabilities 29 115 (516) (2 953) (3 256) (4 034) (55) 446 (61) 18 686

1.	 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Group

R million

31 March
2017

Previously
reported

Prior period errors
Change

in policy
31 March

2018
Restated

Note
1.1.1

Note
 1.1.2

Note
1.1.3

Note
1.1.4

Note
1.1.5 Other

Note
1.2

Revenue 16 982 (767) – – – – 1 290 – 17 505
Profit from operations 1 956 (390) (594) (543) (263) 10 (34) – 142

1.	 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

IMPACT OF THE RESTATEMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2018

TONGAAT HULETT LIMITED44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

1.	 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

IMPACT OF THE RESTATEMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 1 APRIL 2017

Company

R million

31 March
2017

Previously
reported

Prior period errors
31 March

2017
Restated

Note
1.1.1

Note
1.1.2

Note
1.1.3

Note
1.1.4

Note
1.1.5

Tax
effects Other

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 856 4 (853) (982) (487) 9 – 1 2 548
Other intangible assets 325 – 82 (54) (25) – – 1 329
Investments in subsidiaries and joint
operations 5 563 – – – (3 010) (734) – (508) 1 311
Other non-current financial assets 619 – – – – 24 – 70 713

Total non-current assets 11 363 4 (771) (1 036) (3 522) (701) – (436) 4 901

Current assets
Inventories 853 750 – (2) – (13) – (1) 1 587
Biological assets 707 – (454) – – – – – 253
Trade and other receivables 913 63 – (34) (8) (27) – (70) 837
Major plant overhaul costs 262 – – (262) – – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 58 – – – – – – (29) 29
Amounts owing by Group companies – – – – – (132) – 490 358

Total current assets 2 793 813 (454) (298) (8) (172) – 390 3 064

Total assets 14 156 817 (1 225) (1 334) (3 530) (873) – (46) 7 965

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ interest 3 392 (470) (1 321) (1 469) (3 530) (740) 375 (492) (4 255)

Total equity 3 392 (470) (1 321) (1 469) (3 530) (740) 375 (492) (4 255)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4 861 – – – – – (4 861) –
Deferred tax liabilities 375 – – – – – (375) – –
Amounts owing to Group companies – – – – – – – – –
Post-retirement benefit obligations 561 – – – – – – (43) 518
Provisions – – – – – – – 8 8
Government grants – – 96 – – – – (12) 84

Total non-current liabilities 5 797 – 96 – – – (375) (4 908) 610

Current liabilities
Borrowings 2 575 1 504 – – – (103) – 4 964 8 940
Trade and other payables 2 383 (657) – – – (46) – (423) 1 257
Government grants – – – – – – – 12 12
Post-retirement benefit obligations – – – – – – – 43 43
Derivative financial instruments 9 – – – – – – 0 9
Current tax liabilities – – – – – – – 0 –
Amounts owing to Group companies – 440 – 135 – 16 – 758 1 349

Total current liabilities 4 967 1 287 – 135 – (133) – 5 354 11 610

Total equity and liabilities 14 156 817 (1 225) (1 334) (3 530) (873) – (46) 7 965

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

1.	 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

IMPACT OF THE RESTATEMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

Company

R million

31 March
 2017

Previously
reported

Prior period errors
31 March

2018
Restated

Note
1.1.1

Note
1.1.2

Note
1.1.3

Note
1.1.4

Note
1.1.5

Tax
 effects Other

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5 365 5 (974) (1 295) (490) 9 – – 2 620
Other intangible assets 274 – 109 (61) (20) – – 302
Investments in subsidiaries and
joint operation 5 548 – – – (3 426) (734) – (34) 1 354
Amounts owing by Group companies 564 – – – – 91 – (698) (43)
Other non-current financial assets 681 – – – – 21 – 70 772

Total non-current assets 12 432 5 (865) (1 356) (3 936) (613) – (662) 5 005

Current assets
Inventories 846 579 (3) – 6 – 1 1 429
Biological assets 764 – (576) – – – – – 188
Trade and other receivables 930 22 (2) (28) (14) (17) – (70) 821
Major plant overhaul costs 267 – – (267) – – – – –
Derivative financial instruments 7 – – – – – – – 7
Amounts owing by Group companies – – – – – – – 659 659
Cash and cash equivalents 64 – – – – (296) – 311 79

Total current assets 2 878 601 (578) (298) (14) (307) – 901 3 183

Total assets 15 310 606 (1 443) (1 654) (3 950) (920) – 239 8 188

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Shareholders’ interest 3 252 (366) (1 574) (1 810) (4 022) (631) 229 (116) (5 038)
Non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – –

Total equity 3 252 (366) (1 574) (1 810) (4 022) (631) 229 (116) (5 038)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4 993 – – – – – – (4 993) –
Deferred tax liabilities 229 – – – – – (229) – –
Amounts owing to Group companies – – 4 – (5) – – 1 –
Post-retirement benefit obligations 577 – – – – – – (46) 531
Provisions – – – – – – – 115 115
Government grants – – 127 – – – – (127) –

Total non-current liabilities 5 799 – 131 – (5) – (229) (5 050) 646

Current liabilities
Borrowings 4 010 1 269 – – – (256) – 5 304 10 327
Trade and other payables 2 241 (646) – – – (33) – (65) 1 497
Contract liabilities – – – – – – – – –
Provisions – – – – – – – – –
Post-retirement benefit obligations – – – – – – – 46 46
Amounts owing to Group companies – 349 – 156 77 – – 120 702
Derivative financial instruments 8 – – – – – – – 8
Current tax liabilities – – – – – – – – –

Liabilities classified as held for sale 6 259 972 – 156 77 (289) – 5 405 12 580

Total current liabilities 6 259 972 – 156 77 (289) – 5 405 12 580

Total equity and liabilities 15 310 606 (1 443) (1 654) (3 950) (920) – 239 8 188

[…]

Non-current  1 033   962   8   8  1 041   970
Current   302   130 –  –   302   130

 1 335  1 092   8   8  1 343  1 100

Company

Other provisions

2019 2018
R million Restated

Balance at beginning of the year   8   8
Additional provision recognised – –
Utilised during the year – –

At end of the year   8   8

Further information
Provision for development expenditure
The Group sells land for which it may be responsible for certain development costs. The liability for the development costs represents the present value
of the remaining infrastructure construction costs relating to the land sold. Refer to Significant accounting policies.

It is anticipated that 23% (R302 million) of the provision as at 31 March 2019 will be unwound during the next reporting period with the remaining 77%
(R1 billion) being incurred in the 2021 financial year and beyond.

The provision for development expenditure is discounted at a rate of 20%, representing the Group’s cost of equity.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant assumptions below, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the provision for development expenditure by the amounts shown below:

Group

R million 2019 2018

1% increase in discount rate (25) (28)
1% decrease in discount rate 26 29
10% increase in bulk infrastructure contribution 72 66

Other provisions
Other provisions include an obligation for site restoration and other environmental remediation relating to a lease arrangement.

TONGAAT HULETT LIMITED80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

20. §GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Group Company

R million
2019 2018

Restated
2019 2018

Restated

At beginning of the year   127 –   127 –
Prior period restatement –   96 –   96

Restated balance at beginning of the year   127   96   127   96
Received during the year –   43 –   43
Released to the statement of profit or loss (19) (12) (19) (12)

At end of the period   108   127   108   127

Analysed as follows:

Non-current 88 107 88 107
Current 20 20 20 20

108 127 108 127

Further information
In March 2014, the Group secured R150 million from the Development Bank of South Africa in the form of a grant to develop cane in rural areas
surrounding Tongaat Hulett mills in South Africa. The grant required the Group to match the funding, including an additional ‘in-kind’ contribution and
facilitated the planning of a further 10 971 hectares of sugarcane and creating 3 074 jobs in rural communities. As it relates to assets, the income will
be released to the income statement over the useful life of the related assets.

21.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

R million